
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING 
 
Date: Monday, 27 February 2023 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Alastair Gould, Elliott Jayes, Julian Saunders, 
David Simmons, Paul Stephen and Eddie Thomas. 
 
Kent County Council Members:  
 
Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Mike Dendor, Antony Hook, 
Rich Lehmann, John Wright (Chair) and one vacancy. 
 
Parish Council Members:   
 
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives:  John Arthur Fassenfelt, Peter 
MacDonald and Jeff Tutt. 
 
Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative). 
  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by Friday 24 February.  
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 
1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  

 

2.  Apologies for absence.  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December (Minute Nos. 
475 – 485) as a correct record.  
  

 

5.  Public Session 
 
Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.  
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to 
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 24 

 

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3732/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2005-Dec-2022%2017.30%20Swale%20Joint%20Transportation%20Board.pdf?T=1


 

 

February 2023.  Questions that have not been submitted by this deadline 
will not be accepted.  Only two people will be allowed to speak on each 
item and each person is limited to asking two questions.  Each speaker 
will have a maximum of three minutes to speak. 
 
Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in 
relation to an item being considered at this meeting. 
  

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Policy 
and Resources Committee 
 

 

6.  Proposed Parking Bays - Forbes Road, Faversham - Update Report 
 

5 - 18 

Part Three - Information Items 
 

 

7.  M2 Junction 5 update - verbal 
 

 

8.  Key Street/Grovehurst Road Roundabouts 
 

19 - 30 

9.  Developments and Planning 
 

31 - 34 

10.  Highways Work Programme 
 

35 - 58 

11.  Progress Update Report 
 
To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made following 
recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings. 
  

59 - 60 

12.  Letter from Department for Transport RE Junction 5 M2/A249 Highway 
Improvement Works 
 

61 - 66 

13.  Active Travel update 
 

67 - 72 

14.  Requests made by Councillors and Members of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board 
 

73 - 74 

15.  Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting will be confirmed at Annual Council. 
  

 

 

Issued on Friday 17 February 2023 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD  

Agenda Item:  

 

Meeting Date Monday 27th February 2023 

Report Title Proposed Parking Bays – Forbes Road, Faversham – 
Update Report 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)  

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations Members are asked to note the results of the swept 
path analysis contained in this report and recommend 
that the previously proposed on-street parking bays 
and associated double yellow lines in Forbes Road, 
Faversham, be abandoned. 

 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to the previous submission to the Swale Joint 

Transportation Board at their meeting in December 2022, on proposed parking bays 
in Forbes Road, Faversham, requested by the Ward Member. 

 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 An informal consultation took place with residents between 5th and 28th October 

2022 on the proposed installation of three sections of parking bays in Forbes Road, 
Faversham. The proposals were requested by the Ward Member, and consisted of 
replacing some sections of single yellow line with residents’ permit bays. 
 

 

3. Issue for Decision 
 

3.1 Of the 35 residents consulted a total of 20 responses were received, 9 supporting 
the proposals and 11 objecting. The results of the consultation can be found in 
Annex B. At their meeting in December 2022, Members of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board considered the results of the informal consultation and 
recommended that the proposed installation of the new residents’ parking bays and 
accompanying double yellow lines be investigated further through liaison with Kent 
County Council Officers and a possible further informal co
[...]
f the property on the corner of Forbes Road 
and Athelstan Road remains unimpeded.  
 

3.7 However, this would only provide around 18 metres of on-street parking which could 
be considered disproportionate to the cost of completing the Traffic Regulation 
Order and on-site signing and lining installations. In addition to this, the Kent County 
Council Officer has expressed some concern that vehicles parked in this bay could 
suffer damage to wing mirrors due to the narrow nature of the carriageway and the 
passing traffic. 
 

3.8 Ward & County Member Comments:  One of the Ward Members has provided the 
following comments: “I am very disappointed with this decision by KCC highways 
who in my opinion are yet again prioritising motor vehicles above the safety of 
pedestrians as it does not promote Active Travel. KCC took the bold decision to 
approve a Town Wide 20mph limit for Faversham, however with residents raising 
concern at the speed of traffic on Forbes Road, this decision does nothing to 
contribute to any speed reduction. Therefore I remain concerned with the speed of 
traffic on Forbes Road particularly as it approaches downhill towards the poorly 

Page 6



 

designed zebra crossing where pedestrians can be hidden behind the beacon pole. I 
urge KCC to respond to my concerns.”   

 
3.9 Faversham Town Council Comments: The Town Council have provided the 

following comments following their recent meeting: “It was resolved to Support the 
proposal subject to KCC, Public Transport Companies and Emergency Services 
confirming they are happy with the proposal.”      

 
 

4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to note the results of the swept path analysis contained in this 

report and recommend that the previously proposed on-street parking bays and 
associated double yellow lines in Forbes Road, Faversham, be abandoned. 

 

 

5. Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways. 

Financial, 
Re
[...]
 line is 

introduced; this would no longer be possible. The double yellow line 

Page 16



19 1 I object to the proposals. Comments: Whilst I would appreciate 

some parking being available on Forbes Road, I feel that the 

proposed bays are not right for the following reasons. Additional 

traffic calming measures need to be put in place to slow traffic down. 

Hardly any vehicles adhere to the 20mph speed limit that was put in 

place. Without these additional measures, people will still speed up 

and down the road making the parking bays dangerous. The bays as 

proposed will reduce visibility of the zebra crossing and on the sharp 

right angle bend. Wide/large vehicles will not be able to navigate the 

bays easily without driving onto the opposite side of the road, this will 

cause standing traffic and increased pollution. Traffic regularly backs 

up from the junction at the top of The Mall, this would make 

navigating the parking bays impossible and disrupt traffic flow on the 

other side of the road. In addition to this, the extension of double 

yellow lines would make it very difficult for deliveries and loading to 

take place directly outside my property which is already tricky.

20 1 I support the proposed parking bays.

Total 9 11 0

35

% Returned 57 20

% Support 45 9

% Object 55 11

% Comments Only 0 0

Response Support Object Comments

A1 1
Looking at these proposed parking bay implementations, this is 

something [Bus Operator} do not support. Negotiating this stretch of 

road can be bad at times without the need to also have to negotiate 

3 stretches of parked cars. Please feel free to reply if you have any 

further questions. This will turn the whole part of the road into a 

parked car chicane that will result in a 'me first' mentality. Operating 

out from Faversham under the bridge passing a line of parked cars, 

you would then need to negotiate the parked cars on your 

carriageway by operating on the opposite side of the road whilst 

going round a blind bend, if there were to something coming in the 

opposite direction, you would be in dead lock as they themselves 

have just negotiated a line of parked cars in the same manner whilst 

travelling in the opposite direction.I can not see the logic of safe 

thinking behind this.

Total 0 1

No. Returned

No. Support 

No. Object

No. Comments Only

Properties Consulted

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
A249 Key Street and Grovehurst Road junction Improvements 

 
To: Swale Joint Transportation Board – 27 February 2023 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Growth, Environment & Transport 
 
By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation 
 
Classification:  For Information 
 
Ward:  
Division:  Swale West and Sittingbourne North 
 

 
Summary: Update on the proposed junction improvements on the A249 

at Key Street and Grovehurst Road 
 

 
 
1 Introduction 

 
1.1 The Joint Transportation Board will be aware of the previous reports presented 

on these projects, most recently to the JTB meeting of 20 June 2022. 
 

 
1.2 This report gives an update on the A249 Junction improvement Schemes at:  

• Key Street 

• Grovehurst Road 
 
2 Background  

 
2.1 One of the outcomes of the Swale Local plan adopted 2017 was the need to 

improve the junctions along the A249 at M2J5, Key Street and Grovehurst 
Road. The improvements would support the delivery of over 6,000 homes in the 
period 2022 – 2031 identified in the adopted Swale Local Plan, reduce existing 
congestion and queuing, as well as improving facilities for pedestrians and 
cyclists. 
 

2.2 A detailed funding bid was submitted and in November 2019, Homes England, 
the non-departmental public body under MHCLG announced that the bid had 
been successful and £38.1m of grant funding had been allocated for both 
junction improvements. A Grant Determination Agreement (GDA) between KCC 
and Homes England was signed in September 2020. A condition of the GDA is 
that funding was due to be spent
[...]
ut developer funded highway improvements and 
it was agreed that it be considered as an item for the next Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting. Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
The Swale JTB are requesting a response as to how they can be kept informed and 
potentially involved in the highway aspects of planning applications in order that they 
are aware of what the impacts are and mitigation proposed ahead of the planning 
committee.    My response to this is clearly that they cannot be involved directly for 
the following reasons: 
 
Any pre-application advice is confidential and cannot be disclosed even under a 
FOI  request as it can affect the commercial viability of the site. 
 
Once an application is submitted and KCC Highways are consulted we have a 21 
day turnaround time in which to get our statutory response back.  The level of 
scrutiny that needs to take place on each application and the number of applications 
received would make any further consultation within this time period completely 
untenable. 
 
Any correspondence on the application must be made via the LPA.  It is not possible 
for KCC Highways to have external discussions with developers/members of the 
public/Members or PC’s etc. outside of this process. 
 
KCC Highways, as a statutory consultee, need to give a response to the plans that 
are submitted before them based on the supporting evidence and unbiased 
technical opinion of the Highway Officer.   
 
It is not the position of the Highway Authority to come up with better ideas, suggest 
alterations or to attempt to change the mindset of a developer who has presented a 
workable solution whether or not that solution is popular with local residents and 
businesses.  Our response must be based on fact and cannot take account of 
assumptions or opinions of the local community. 
 
Our responses cannot be influenced by political persuasion. 
 
Our responses to the applications already set out the key impacts and any mitigation 
pr
[...]
ic transport will 
more accessible with reliable journey times. 
 
KCC Highways officers appreciate that Members are trying hard to support their 
constituents by trying to change or prevent certain development proposals and its 
associated network changes but ultimately if a site has been allocated it needs to 
happen and KCC Highways will always work hard to ensure that the best possible 
outcome is achieved in terms of minimising highway impacts, promoting 
sustainability and creating a sense of place.  Inspectors are routinely approving 
appeals in favour of development.  Congestion, journey time reliability and extended 
queuing are not often being upheld as reasons to refuse development.  The only 
realistic chance of an appeal being upheld on highway grounds is if highway safety is 
directly compromised and this has to be robustly evidenced. 
 
 
 
Sally Benge 
Transport & Development Planning Manager – East Kent 
Kent County Council Highways & Transportation 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



To:              Swale Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    27th February 2023 
 
Subject:    Highways Forward Works Programme: 2022/23 and 2023/24 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
In summer 2021 Kent County Council published a Highways Asset Management Plan 
(HAMP), which included, as Appendix C, a five-year Forward Works Programme for the 
years 2021/22 to 2025/26.  this reflected the need to move away from annual programmes 
and to consider asset management activity a multi-year one. 
 
The first part of the programme concerned the two years 2021/22 - 2022/23. Around half of 
the schemes included in that programme have now been delivered, and as a r
[...]
 proposals 
following comments received.  

(3)That the proposed double yellow 
lines in Bramley Avenue, Faversham 
be progressed to create a passing 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 11



 
 

 

Minute 
No 

 
Subject 

SBC/ 
KCC 

Recommendations Made by Board 
KCC/SBC - 

Comments/date due back to JTB 

point.  
(4) That the proposed formalising of the 

disabled persons’ parking bay 
outside 18 Jubilee Crescent, 
Queenborough, be abandoned and 
the blue badge holder currently using 
the bay be asked to apply for a bay 
outside of their property 

480/12/22 Information 
Consultation Results 
– Tanners Street and 
Forbes Road, 
Faversham 

SBC (1) That the proposed amendments to 
the parking bays, and installation of 
double yellow lines, in Tanners 
Street, Faversham be progressed to 
a Traffic Regulation Order.  

(2) That the proposed installation of new 
Residents’ Parking Bays and double 
yellow lines in Forbes Road, 
Faversham, be investigated further 
through liaison with KCC Officers 
and a possible further informal 
consultation 

 

 

P
age 60



Evaluation Only. Created with Aspose.PDF. Copyright 2002-2021 Aspose Pty Ltd.

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To:              Swale Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    27 February 2023 
 
Subject:    Active Travel update 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on KCC’s Active Travel Agenda 
 

 

1 Context  

1.1 In the summer of 2020 the Government released its new Policy for Active Travel and 
set out the national vision (Gear Change). It set out the actions required at all levels of 
Government to make this a reality, grouped under four themes: 

 
• better streets for cycling and people 

• cycling and walking at the heart of decision-making 

• empowering and encouragi
[...]
 improved A249. The 
first the Parish knew about details of the Western part of this 
Spine Road was when there was a Planning Application for its 
construction. This application had been developed for the 
developer by traffic consultants who had been in discussions 
about its details with KCC Highways. A number of comments 
about the details of the scheme were made as objections to the 
Planning Application.  These comments focussed on all road 
users and mentioned particularly facilities for pedestrians and 
cyclists. These observations were developed as a result of local 
knowledge something not available to the traffic consultants or 
KCC Highways.  
 
It is very important and vital that the Parish is involved with the 
traffic consultants and KCC Highways where major highway 
schemes such as this have a significant impact on all highway 
users in the Parish.  It is vital because it makes local knowledge 
available to the designers of these type of major schemes thus 
hopefully improving facilities for existing as well as future 
Parishioners. 

Kent County 
Councillor 
John Wright  

Can we have an update on the key street and Grovehurst projects 
the 38 million whether it is now enough with inflation extra houses 
for bobbing plan whether it is on track to start this update will 
need to come from KCC highways team 

Information included in the Highways Work 
Programme 

 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	6 Proposed Parking Bays - Forbes Road, Faversham - Update Report
	Annex A
	Annex B

	8 Key Street/Grovehurst Road Roundabouts
	Appendix A.pdf GROVEHURST ROAD
	Appendix B.pdf GROVEHURST ROAD
	Sheets and Views
	109617-dwg-101-01 Rev_P6 (General Arrangement)-109617-dwg-101-01


	Appendix C.pdf GROVEHURST ROAD

	9 Developments and Planning
	10 Highways Work Programme
	11 Progress Update Report
	12 Letter from Department for Transport RE Junction 5 M2/A249 Highway Improvement Works
	img003
	Image for Letter from Highways England

	13 Active Travel update
	14 Requests made by

Minutes of the meeting


- 671 - 
 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 27 February 2023 from 5.30 pm - 7.30 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Alastair Gould, Julian Saunders, 
David Simmons, Paul Stephen, Eddie Thomas. 
 
KENT COUNTY COUNCILLORS: Mike Dendor.  
 
KENT ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS: Parish Councillors John Fassenfelt and 
Jeff Tutt. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Mike Baldock, John Fassenfelt (Parish Councillor), 
Antony Hook, Elliott Jayes and Rich Lehmann. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway and Sophia Ramm. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Alan Blackburn, Philippa Davies, Brett O'Connell, 
Daniel Rollinson and Jamie Watson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Ken Rowles. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Tim Gibson, Mike Whiting and 
Tony Winckless. 
 

718 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

719 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Peter MacDonald declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect of item 10 
Highways Work Programme.   
 

720 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2022 (Minute Nos. 475 – 485) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

721 Public Session 
 
There were no registered speakers.  
 
Recommendations for Swale Borough Council's Policy and Resources Committee 

722 Proposed Parking Bays - Forbes Road, Faversham - Update Report 
 
The Engineer introduced the report which provided an update on the proposed parking 
bays in Forbes Road, Faversham following a request by the Ward Member.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

- 672 - 
 

• Thanked officers for the work on the consultation; 

• the highway code hierarchy had recently changed, and pedestrians now had higher 
priority; 

• the proposal was to reduce traffic speeds on Forbes Road; 

• the road was dangerous to school children who needed to cross the road; 

• Faversham freight traffic did not use Forbes Road; 

• it was important to make the road safer for cyclists and pedestrians; 

• recognised the concerns that people had with disabled access and thought that 
disabled bays should be included in the scheme; and  

• thought it would be a missed opportunity to slow traffic down in Faversham if the 
scheme was not progressed.  

 
Councillor Eddie Thomas proposed that the Board noted the results of the consultation, 
but not agree to abandon the proposal but support provision of on-street parking bays as a 
means of traffic calming and to make the 20mph speed limit in the area more enforceable. 
Further he proposed that Swale Borough Council (SBC) engaged with Faversham Town 
Council and Ward Members to seek any solutions to outstanding issues. This was 
seconded by Councillor David Simmons.  
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the proposed on-street parking bays and associated double yellow lines in 

Forbes Road, Faversham be progressed and officers engage with Faversham 
Town Council and Ward Members to seek any solutions to outstanding issues.  

 
Part B Minutes for Noting 
 

723 M2 Junction 5 update - verbal 
 
The National Highways Project Manager for M2 Junction 5 Improvement works gave a 
verbal update on the progress of the works.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the update and raised a concern that the A2 and rural 
lanes that accessed onto the A2 between Rainham and Faversham were in a poor state 
due to the volume of traffic going through them to avoid the road works on the M2, 
Junction 5. He asked if it was National Highways (NH) intention to help assist communities 
with the repairs to rural roads especially aiding local communities in the repair of pot-holes 
with any surplus materials they had from the project.  
 
The NH Project Manager explained that it was not their responsibility to repair roads that 
were outside their jurisdiction. He added that the project was planned to include the 
amount of materials they needed so it was unlikely that any materials would be leftover. 
He said that although this was something that they would not be able to help with they 
were supporting Kent County Council (KCC) in any way that they could and discussions 
were on-going on how they could decrease the amount of traffic that was travelling through 
the rural lanes, rather than the designated diversion routes.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments which included:  
 

• The rat running was excessive, and some rural roads were becoming unusable; 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

- 673 - 
 

• there was a lot of rubbish around the site and suggested there be regular litter picks to 
remove the rubbish from the site; 

• why were the works taking such a long time, could the contractors not work 24/7 to 
complete the project quicker?; 

• thanked the contractor for improving the signage for the new road layout; 

• wanted NH to keep the Local Authorities informed of works so that other temporary 
works on the road could be planned to avoid further delays for road users; 

• was there anything NH could do to enforce the 30 mph speed limit along Chestnut 
Street, Borden?; and 

• repairs needed to be carried out on the pot-holes along the rural lanes sooner rather 
than later as the roads were becoming extremely dangerous for all road users.  

 
In response, the NH Project Manager said that planned litter picks were scheduled as 
party of the project, but could only take place when the roads were closed for safety 
reasons. They would see if more could be done to keep on top of the rubbish on the site 
and the surrounding area. With regard to the time the project was taking he said that NH 
had to work in the most efficient and cost effective way as they were spending tax payers 
money, which meant that a 24/7 contract was not feasible. He added that NH were 
working with Kent Police on the speeding in Chestnut Street and enforcement was a 
matter for Kent Police. He assured Members that NH would support Kent Police however 
they could and that they had installed a temporary speed monitor to check the speed of 
traffic and they reported the findings back to the Police.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the verbal update report from National Highways be noted.  
 

724 Key Street/Grovehurst Road Roundabouts 
 
The Assistant Project Manager (KCC) gave an update on the proposed roundabouts at 
Key Street and Grovehurst Road, Sittingbourne.   
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments on the Key Street roundabout, which 
included:  
 

• Concerned that the diagram provided was outdated as it did not show the same layout 
as that shown in the beginning stages of the project; 

• there was no longer a priority route for Sittingbourne traffic; 

• the cycle lane was confusing; 

• paragraph 3.4 of the report indicated that an existing footpath would be removed but the 
Parish Councils were not aware of this; 

• paragraph 5.2 stated that the Parish Councils would be consulted but they had not 
been; and  

• questioned why at paragraph 6.2 the Wises Lane, Sittingbourne Section 106 
development money was not included?. 

 
In response, the Assistant Project Manager (KCC) said, the plans and diagrams shown to 
the Board were the outline design of the scheme and that the detailed design plans would 
be shared in the future. She told Members that KCC were waiting for recent Planning 
development conditions to be discharged before detailed design works commenced. She 
confirmed that the detailed design would be shared with the Parish and Town Councils 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

- 674 - 
 

and a communications plan was being developed to make sure all stakeholders were 
informed of the progress of the scheme.  
 
A Member questioned whether the works at Grovehurst Road would start in May or July 
2023 as the report included two different dates. Members also questioned the programme 
as it seemed very tight. In response, the Assistant Project Manager (KCC) explained that 
the construction start date was May 2023, however, there would be no works requiring 
traffic management until July 2023. She acknowledged that the programme was tight but 
assured the Board that it had been agreed within the tender package and the dates set-out 
in the report were those they would be working towards, in order to meet the funding 
deadline agreed with Homes England.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 

725 Developments and Planning 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members, which included:  
 

• Tt was good to have the process on how decisions were made about developer funded 
highway improvements; 

• concerned with the time lag on planning applications coming forward and the time it 
took for the highways proposals to be put in place; 

• thought that KCC could do more to offer help towards Parishes; 

• hoped that KCC Highways and Transportation and the Planning Authority could work 
together to prevent delays on the highways proposals on developments; 

• something needed to be done to ensure that developers were carrying out what was 
required of them; and  

• KCC Highways and Transportation and the Planning Authorities needed to work with 
developers to ensure that proper drawn to scale plans were submitted with planning 
applications so that Members were able to fully understand what was being proposed. 

 
The Swale District Manager said that he would feedback Members’ comments to the 
Transport & Development Planning Manager – East Kent.  
 

726 Highways Work Programme 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members.  
 
Councillor Monique Bonney commented on the resurfacing works on the A2 London Road, 
Teynham and hoped that the works would be appropriately planned around the M2 
Junction 5 Works.  
 
Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt said that the works proposed on Canterbury Road (Boughton 
Hill) were actually in Dunkirk Parish rather than Boughton-Under-Blean and asked that this 
was updated.  
 
Parish Councillor Peter MacDonald commented on SW/003108 Chequers Road, Minster, 
and said that the developer had installed the footway successfully. However, at the 
neighbouring development SW/003337, the developer had not continued the footpath. 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

- 675 - 
 

 
Parish Councillor Peter MacDonald commented on SW/003423 The Slips, Scocles Road, 
Minster, and said that the developer had taken some of the hedge away which was not 
permitted and had placed a curb too far into the road which was causing traffic issues in 
Scocles Road.  
 
Councillor Steve Davey commented on the drop-off facility at SW003117 North Street, 
Milton Regis and said that residents had concerns over the way the drop-off was being 
used as there was no parking restrictions and people were now parking on the grassed 
area. He asked if it was possible for KCC Highways and Transportation to give the 
residents an update on what they could do.  
 
KCC Mike Dendor commented on the flood water management works at Snips Hill, 
Sittingbourne. The Swale District Manager agreed to look into the issue and update the 
Member. 
 
KCC Mike Dendor commented on the new proposed roundabout junction at the Bobbing 
Apple, Bobbing and asked what the current situation was and if construction was still due 
to take place in summer 2023? The Swale District Manager agreed to look into the issue 
and update the Member.  
 
Councillor Monique Bonney commented on the new Eurolink Way, Sittingbourne crossing 
by the Redrow developments and scrap metal yard. She asked if the issue of lorries 
parking on the road and causing serious issues for pedestrians and other road users had 
been addressed in the agreement. Several other Members expressed concerns with the 
safety of road users and the Chair agreed that KCC Highways and Transportation would 
need to bring a report back to the Board on this matter. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Highways Work Programme be noted.  
(2) That a report on SW/003084 Eurolink Way, Sittingbourne be brought to the next 

meeting of the Swale JTB 
 

727 Progress Update Report 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 

728 Letter from Department for Transport RE Junction 5 M2/A249 Highway Improvement 
Works 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the letter be noted.  
 

729 Active Travel update 
 
The Senior Programme Manager (Active Travel) introduced the report which provided an 
update on KCC’s Active travel agenda.  



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

- 676 - 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 

730 Requests made by Councillors and Members of the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 

731 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Swale JTB would be at 5.30 pm on Monday 26 June 2023 
(subject to confirmation).   
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 
 


